LA F1aARKIT (BAK) - Honda Fury

Clistorm Accessoriss
“HoriT = Bexl Criricer Porre”™ we

/ BA-2062-00/03/06/07/13/13B Page: 1

_‘__._-_._.____.,-" . T
.. . Werecommend the use of the factory service manual and following our
Revision: 5.2 - 05/24/2010 instruction guidelines. When installation is complete we suggest a qualified
I nga“ Tlme 30 M inuteS service center test the vehicle for proper tuning.

INCLUDED IN THEKIT:

(1) Chromeor Black BAK Cover (2) 1/4" Lock Washers

(1) Black Intake Backing Plate (4) M5-.80 x 16mm Button Head Allen Head Bolt
(1) Re-usable Performance Air Filter (1) M6-1.0 x 100mm Flathead Bolt

(1) BAK Filter Raincoat (2) Thick O-Ring

(1) Baron Power Cone (1) Short piece of 5/16" O.D. Fuel Hose

(2) 1/4-28 x 1-13/16" Hex Bolt (1) 314" L x 1/2" O.D. Spacer Tube

TOOLSREQUIRED:
4mm & 5mm Allen Wrenches 10mm Socket and 4" Extension
Medium Tip Phillips Screwdriver Socket Driver

INSTRUCTIONS:

RECOMMEND: Use Blue Loctite® on all threaded hardware.

NOTES: Before you begin, be sureto check your BAK kit contents against the hardwarelist above. To help
ensureyour BAK cover does not get scratched or damaged during installation, we suggest you slice the plastic

covering around the base of the packaging, so you can leave the plastic in place during theinstallation.

1. Removethe stock air cleaner from theright side of your bike by unscrewing the (4) 5mm allen screws ar ound
the outside edge of the chrome cover.

2. Remove the chrome cover and then removetheair filter.

3. Removethe 10mm hex head bolt located inside the bottom portion of the black air box using your extension
and 10mm socket.

4. Removethe (4) 5mm phillips screws from the air box that surround the throttle body. Thiswill allow the air
box to beremoved from the bike and placed aside. You will not reinstall thispart.

5. Slide the thick O-ring (Supplied) over the crankcase vent return located at the 10 o'clock position on the
throttle body and be surethe o-ring is pushed back asfar asit can go.

7. For the next step you will need the following items: Backing Plate, Short piece of 5/16" and Fuel hose - Take
the backing plate and insert the 5/16" fuel lineinto the counter-bored hole on the rear (side without the groove)
in the 6 o'clock position.

8. Put Blue L octite® in the four threaded holes at the corners of thethrottle body.

9. Place the backing plate against the throttle body being surethe plastic fittings at 10 and 6 o'clock sideinto
and through the o-ring and fuel hose, push the plate against the throttle body, insert the (4) M5-.80 x 16MM

Our ingtall guides provide a basic outline on the proper installation of our products. Further tuning and/or
fitment may be required. Barons bears no responsibility on installation costs associated with this product.
© 2026 Barons Custom Accessories

5221 Oceanus Drive * Huntington Beach, CA 92649 < (657)200-3840 - Ph. * (714)901-0520 - Fax * www.baronscustom.com ¢ tech@baronscustom.com



LA F1aARKIT (BAK) - Honda Fury

Clistorm Accessoriss
“HoriT = Bexl Criricer Porre”™ we

___________,..-- e S BN

/ BA-2062-00/03/06/07/13/13B Page: 2

flange head cap Bolts and get thethreads started. Tighten these bolts until the headstouch the backing plate.
Then completethetightening using a standard torque pattern (10 - 4 - 2 - 8 o'clock) tighten all boltsfully.

10. Takethelarge spacer tube and insert it between therear of the backing plate and the lower air box mount
bolted between the cylinders. Take the M6-1.0 x 100mm Flathead bolt and insert that through the backing plate
and spacer tubethen tighten it into the mount between the cylinders. Be sureto put Blue L octite® on the
threads.

11. Attach the power conetotherear of the cover plate using the double faced tape pad supplied in theKit,
center the point of the power cone directly opposite of the throttle body as possible. Clean therear of the cover
plate with glass cleaner or similar then ped the cover off the adhesive pad on the back of the power cone and
pressit firmly in place. Press and hold the wide base of the power cone firmly against the pad for 30 seconds.

12. Takethe backing plate and placetheair filter into thefilter groove seating and sealing it in place.

13. Install the 1/4" lock washers, then the /4" flat washerson the 1/4" -28 x 13/16" hex boltsand insert these
through therear of the backing plate. Install one of the 1 /4" aluminum spacers on each bolt and put a drop of
Blue L octite® on the end of the threads.

14. Being surethefilter remains seated/sealed against thefilter groove of the backing plate, place cover plate
against thefilter being sureit slidesinto thefilter groove and seatg/seals on thefilter groove. Make surethe
aluminum spacer s stay on the bolts while you do this. Now get the threads started on each bolt and then tighten
them firmly in place.

INSTALLATION ISCOMPLETE
AIR/FUEL: Werecommend you have your Air & Fuel mixture checked by a properly equipped tuning center

for proper ratio. Our testing of the Honda Fury equipped with a stock exhaust system and our Big Air Kit
(BAK), produced an acceptableratio between 12 and 14 to 1 with a stock ignition system and no EFI modifier.

Our ingtall guides provide a basic outline on the proper installation of our products. Further tuning and/or
fitment may be required. Barons bears no responsibility on installation costs associated with this product.
© 2026 Barons Custom Accessories

5221 Oceanus Drive * Huntington Beach, CA 92649 < (657)200-3840 - Ph. * (714)901-0520 - Fax * www.baronscustom.com ¢ tech@baronscustom.com



